 Management reiterated that biologicals hold higher long-term margin potential

than chemicals and are considered a critical future growth driver.

CSM

 Planned softness due to customer inventory balancing; new products

commercialized in the last three years grew 46% YoY; 6–7 launches are planned

in FY26.

 Filed for registration of PIOXANILIPROLE, first India-discovered molecule,

targeting Lepidopteran pests in row and vegetable crops; launch expected in 2–

2.5 years.

 More than 20 products are in various stages of development and registration.

 Expansion into specialty and electronic chemicals is underway, with multiple

global projects in the pipeline.

PI Industries

13 August 2025 7

Valuation and view
 PI’s growth trajectory remained muted this quarter due to macro headwinds,

and near-term challenges (1HFY26) are likely to persist. However, 2H is likely to

experience an improving demand scenario, resulting in both volume and pricing

growth.

 PI’s medium- to long-term growth story will be led by 1) continued stable growth

momentum in the CSM business due to the rising pace of commercialization of new

molecules, 2) a strong domestic market, and 3) the ramp-up of its pharma business.

 We expect a CAGR of 10%/9%/8% in revenue/EBITDA/adj. PAT over FY25-27.

We reiterate our BUY rating with a TP of INR4,650 (based on 37x FY27E EPS).

Exhibit 7: One-year forward P/E

Source: Company, MOFSL

Exhibit 8: Changes to our estimates
Earnings Change Old New Change

(INR m) FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 86,363 1,00,001 83,844 97,187 -3% -3%

EBITDA 22,014 26,700 21,602 25,949 -2% -3%

Adj. PAT 16,495 19,833 16,446 19,339 0% -2%

Source: MOFSL

36.7

33.0

51.4

18.8

38.7

27.3

15.0

25.0

35.0

45.0

55.0

Ju
l-

1
5

O
ct

-1
6

Ja
n

-1
8

A
p

r-
1

9

Ju
l-

2
0

O
ct

-2
1

Ja
n

-2
3

A
p

r-
2

4

Ju
l-

2
5

P/E (x) Avg (x) Max (x) Min (x) +1SD -1SD

PI Industries

13 August 2025 8

Financials and valuations

Income Statement (Consolidated)   (INRm)
Y/E March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E
Gross Revenue 28,409 33,665 45,770 52,995 64,920 76,658 79,778 83,844 97,187

Excise Duty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Revenue 28,409 33,665 45,770 52,995 64,920 76,658 79,778 83,844 97,187

   Change (%) 24.8 18.5 36.0 15.8 22.5 18.1 4.1 5.1 15.9

Cost of Materials Consumed 15,502 18,474 25,712 29,228 35,527 38,376 37,711 39,792 48,011
% of Sales 54.6 54.9 56.2 55.2 54.7 50.1 47.3 47.5 49.4

Personnel Expenses 2,647 3,209 4,169 4,804 5,266 7,013 7,837 9,423 9,233

% of Sales 9.3 9.5 9.1 9.1 8.1 9.1 9.8 11.2 9.5
Other Expenses 4,496 4,804 5,767 7,539 8,706 11,123 12,440 13,027 13,995

% of Sales 15.8 14.3 12.6 14.2 13.4 14.5 15.6 15.5 14.4

Total Expenditure 22,645 26,487 35,648 41,571 49,499 56,512 57,988 62,242 71,238
% of Sales 79.7 78.7 77.9 78.4 76.2 73.7 72.7 74.2 73.3

EBITDA 5,764 7,178 10,122 11,424 15,421 20,146 21,790 21,602 25,949
   Margin (%) 20.3 21.3 22.1 21.6 23.8 26.3 27.3 25.8 26.7

Depreciation 930 1,367 1,748 2,018 2,265 3,082 3,525 4,017 4,475

EBIT 4,834 5,811 8,374 9,406 13,156 17,064 18,265 17,585 21,474
Int. and Finance Charges 50 170 282 128 371 300 330 144 144

Other Income 595 489 1,249 1,014 1,590 2,078 3,442 3,716 3,693

PBT bef. EO Exp. 5,379 6,130 9,341 10,292 14,375 18,842 21,377 21,157 25,023
EO Items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PBT after EO Exp. 5,379 6,130 9,341 10,292 14,375 18,842 21,377 21,157 25,023

Current Tax 1,176 1,259 1,753 1,950 2,592 2,132 4,818 4,866 5,755
Deferred Tax 101 313 249 -60 -444 0 0 -87 0

   Tax Rate (%) 23.7 25.6 21.4 18.4 14.9 11.3 22.5 22.6 23.0
Less: MI/Profit & Loss of associates 0 -8 -44 -36 -68 -105 -43 -68 -72

Reported PAT 4,102 4,566 7,383 8,438 12,295 16,815 16,602 16,446 19,339

Adjusted PAT 4,102 4,566 7,383 8,438 12,295 16,815 16,602 16,446 19,339
   Change (%) 11.6 11.3 61.7 14.3 45.7 36.8 -1.3 -0.9 17.6

   Margin (%) 14.4 13.6 16.1 15.9 18.9 21.9 20.8 19.6 19.9

Balance Sheet (Consolidated)   (INRm)
Y/E March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E

Equity Share Capital 138 138 152.0 152.0 152.0 152.0 152.0 152.0 152.0
Total Reserves 22,716 26,053 53,272 61,052 71,833 87,158 1,01,418 1,15,432 1,32,339

Net Worth 22,854 26,191 53,424 61,204 71,985 87,310 1,01,570 1,15,584 1,32,491

Deferred Liabilities 0 102 796 875 213 202 551 464 464
Total Loans 99 5,077 3,279 2,678 0 1,279 1,117 1,117 1,117

Capital Employed 22,953 31,370 57,499 64,757 72,198 88,791 1,03,238 1,17,165 1,34,073
Gross Block 17,109 24,366 28,921 34,082 37,877 47,404 55,805 63,805 71,805

Less: Accum. Deprn. 5,252 6,619 8,367 10,385 12,650 15,732 19,257 23,274 27,749

Net Fixed Assets 11,857 17,747 20,554 23,697 25,227 31,672 36,548 40,531 44,056
Goodwill on Consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 342 683

Capital WIP 1,828 1,828 2,875 1,145 1,324 2,781 5,502 5,502 5,502

Current Investments 1,119 1,325 8,517 8,547 9,843 13,028 12,598 13,598 14,598
Total Investments 1,291 1,504 8,724 8,995 10,156 13,341 15,314 16,314 17,314

Curr. Assets, Loans&Adv. 16,431 21,169 37,866 44,074 48,090 59,846 65,403 71,548 86,197

Inventory 5,357 7,989 10,528 14,234 13,976 13,012 9,839 14,931 17,307
Account Receivables 6,618 6,465 7,035 8,687 7,720 9,299 14,058 12,634 14,645

Cash and Bank Balance 892 1,342 14,757 14,102 22,429 27,039 24,996 31,406 40,639
Loans and Advances 3,564 5,373 5,546 7,051 3,965 10,496 16,510 12,577 13,606

Curr. Liability & Prov. 8,595 10,878 12,520 13,154 12,599 18,849 19,529 17,071 19,679

Account Payables 5,130 5,909 7,960 9,242 8,380 11,484 12,102 9,812 11,838
Other Current Liabilities 3,049 4,421 4,008 3,555 3,838 6,635 6,875 6,708 7,289

Provisions 416 548 552 357 381 730 552 552 552

Net Current Assets 7,836 10,291 25,346 30,920 35,491 40,997 45,874 54,477 66,518
Deferred Tax assets 141 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Misc Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Appl. of Funds 22,953 31,370 57,499 64,757 72,198 88,791 1,03,238 1,17,165 1,34,073

PI Industries

13 August 2025 9

Financials and valuations

Ratios
Y/E March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E

Basic (INR)
EPS 27.0 30.0 48.6 55.5 80.9 110.6 109.2 108.2 127.2
Cash EPS 33.1 39.0 60.1 68.8 95.8 130.9 132.4 134.6 156.7

BV/Share 150.4 172.3 351.5 402.7 473.6 574.4 668.2 760.4 871.7

DPS 3.6 3.6 5.0 5.0 10.0 10.0 16.0 16.0 16.0
Payout (%) 16.4 14.7 10.3 9.0 12.4 9.0 14.6 14.8 12.6

Valuation (x)
P/E 140.1 125.8 77.8 68.1 46.7 34.2 34.6 34.9 29.7

Cash P/E 114.2 96.8 62.9 55.0 39.5 28.9 28.5 28.1 24.1

P/BV 25.1 21.9 10.8 9.4 8.0 6.6 5.7 5.0 4.3
EV/Sales 20.2 17.2 12.3 10.6 8.5 7.2 6.9 6.5 5.5

EV/EBITDA 99.5 80.6 55.6 49.3 35.8 27.2 25.3 25.2 20.6

Dividend Yield (%) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4
FCF per share 1.7 2.1 18.9 12.7 77.3 61.7 19.8 67.9 86.5

Return Ratios (%)
Net Profit Margins (%) 14.4 13.6 16.1 15.9 18.9 21.9 20.8 19.6 19.9
RoE 19.5 18.6 18.5 14.7 18.5 21.1 17.6 15.1 15.6

RoCE 19.2 17.3 17.2 14.1 18.5 21.1 17.6 15.0 15.5
RoIC 20.9 18.9 22.8 21.4 28.4 36.1 27.5 22.4 24.6

Working Capital Ratios
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.6 1 1 1
Asset Turnover (x) 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7

Inventory (Days) 69 87 84 98 79 62 45 65 65

Debtor (Days) 85 70 56 60 43 44 64 55 55
Creditor (Days) 121 117 113 115 86 109 117 90 90

Working Cap. Turnover (Days) 89 97 84 116 73 66 96 100 97

Growth (%)
Sales 24.8 18.5 36.0 15.8 22.5 18.1 4.1 5.1 15.9

EBITDA 16.8 24.5 41.0 12.9 35.0 30.6 8.2 -0.9 20.1
PAT 11.6 11.3 61.7 14.3 45.7 36.8 -1.3 -0.9 17.6

Leverage Ratio (x)
Current Ratio 1.9 1.9 3.0 3.4 3.8 3.2 3.3 4.2 4.4
Interest Cover Ratio 97 34 30 73 35 57 55 122 149

Debt/Equity 0.00 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0